interpreter/translation services for parties with limited English proficiency, as further 
defined in the "SCOPE OF SERVICES." 

The Grantee is a governmental entity. 

A. SCOPE OF SERVICES: 

A.1. Pursuant to Tennessee Supreme Court Rule 42, Section 7 the State agrees to 

reimburse the Grantee up to ninety-nine thousand, five hundred and sixty dollars 
($99,560.00) to provide interpretation/translation services by an AOC approved 
Tennessee Certified Spanish Court Interpreter for individuals with limited English 
proficiency (LEP) in the Davidson County Trial Courts. Furthermore, the Grantee 
shall be required to provide the State a monthly report indicating the number of

[...]

The State shall have no obligation for services 
rendered by the Grantee which are not performed within the specified period. 

C. PAYMENT TERMS AND CONDITIONS:   

C.1. Maximum Liability. In no event shall the maximum liability of the State under this 

Grant Contract exceed ninety-nine thousand, five hundred and sixty dollars 
($99,560.00). The Grant amount shall constitute the maximum amount due the 
Grantee for the service and all of the Grantee’s obligations hereunder. The Grant 
amount includes, but is not limited to, all applicable taxes, fees, overhead, and all 
other direct and indirect costs incurred or to be incurred by the Grantee.